

Nos. 23-1190, 23-1191, 23-1195, 23-1199

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, AMERICA'S POWER, ASSOCIATED ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., DESERET POWER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, MIDWEST OZONE GROUP, NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION, OHIO VALLEY ELECTRIC CORPORATION, THE PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION, WABASH VALLEY POWER ALLIANCE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONERS' JOINT OPPOSED  
MOTION TO STAY FINAL RULE**

---

**Michael B. Schon**  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
mike@lkcfirm.com

**Aaron M. Flynn**  
**Allison D. Wood**  
**Makram B. Jaber**  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
888 16th Street N.W., Suite 500  
Black Lives Matter Plaza  
Washington, DC 20006

**Mithun Mansinghani**

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
629 W. Main St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
(512) 693-8350  
mithun@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners National Mining Association*

*Counsel for America's Power, Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc., Deseret Power Electric Cooperative, the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association, Ohio Valley Electric Corporation, the Portland Cement Association, Wabash Valley Power Alliance*

**David M. Flannery****Kathy G. Beckett****Keeleigh S. Utt**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON, PLLC  
707 Virginia Street, East  
Post Office Box 1588  
Charleston, WV 25326  
(304) 353-8000

Dave.Flannery@step toe-johnson.com  
Kathy.beckett@step toe-johnson.com

**Edward L. Kropp**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC  
PO Box 36425  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46236  
317-946-9882

Skipp.kropp@step toe-johnson.com

*Counsel for American Forest & Paper Association and Midwest Ozone Group*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	xiv
Glossary .....	xvi
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	2
I. Statutory Background .....	2
II. The Final Rule .....	3
III. Procedural History .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. Petitioners are likely to prevail.....	6
A. The Final Rule is designed to result in unlawful over- control of electric generating units. ....	6
B. EPA failed to evaluate questions that are fundamental to the viability of the Final Rule. ....	10
C. The various stays of EPA’s State Plan disapprovals eliminate the bases for the Final Rule.....	14
II. Petitioners will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.....	18
III. The balance of equities and the public interest favor a stay.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
<i>In re NTE Connecticut, LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Long Island Care at Home. Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	15
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	12, 17
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 884 F. 3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	18
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	3, 5
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	2

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)..... 1, 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1) .....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 7407(1), 7410(a)(1) .....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408, 7409.....2

**Regulations**

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (October 26, 2015) .....3

88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023) .....3

88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023) ..... vi, vii, 1, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

88 Fed. Reg. 49,295 (July 31, 2023) ..... 15
